

No. 25-14507

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

United States of America,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Knight First Amendment Institute at Columbia University, American Oversight,

Table of Contents

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	C-1
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Citations	iii
Relief Sought.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Preliminary Statement	2
Statement of the Case	3
A. Prior Proceedings and Proceedings Below.....	3
B. American Oversight’s FOIA Request and Related Judicial Proceedings.....	7
C. Statement or Scope of Review	8
Argument.....	9
I. American Oversight Has a Clear Statutory Right Under FOIA	10
II. American Oversight’s Ability to Vindicate Its Federal Rights is Impaired Absent Intervention	11
III. Lack of Precedent Specific to Federal Rights Under FOIA is Not a Basis for Denying American Oversight’s Intervention Request	12
IV. Existing Precedent Compels American Oversight’s Intervention	13
Conclusion.....	15
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 21(d) and 32(a).....	16

Table of Citations

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Oversight v. U.S. Dep't of Just.,</i> No. 25-cv-383 (D.D.C. Feb. 10, 2025).....	7, 8
<i>Assoc. Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp,</i> 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	14
<i>Davis v. East Baton Rouge Parish School Bd.,</i> 78 F.3d 920 (5th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Dow Jones & Co. v. Kaye,</i> 90 F. Supp. 2d 1347 (S.D. Fla. 2000).....	10
<i>ECB USA, Inc. v. Chubb Ins. Co. of New Jersey,</i> 113 F.4th 1312 (11th Cir. 2024).....	10
<i>EEOC v. Eastern Airlines,</i> 735 F.2d 635 (11th Cir. 1984).....	1
<i>Gould v. Interface, Inc.,</i> 153 F.4th 1346 (11th Cir. 2025).....	10
<i>Miller v. Fenton,</i> 474 U.S. 104 (1985)	8-9
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Just.,</i> Case No. 25-cv-562 (S.D.N.Y Jan. 21, 2025)	8
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc'ns, Inc.,</i> 435 U.S. 589 (1978)	10
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell,</i> 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	10
<i>United States v. Aref,</i> 533 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2008)	14

<i>U.S. v. Carmichael,</i> 342 F. Supp. 2d 1070 (M.D. Ala. 2004).....	14
<i>U.S. v. Couch,</i> 906 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2018).....	1
<i>U.S. v. Gurney,</i> 558 F.2d 1202 (5th Cir. 1977).....	13, 14
<i>U.S. v. Shamsid-Deen,</i> 61 F.4th 935 (11th Cir. 2023).....	8, 9
<i>*U.S. v. Trump,</i> Case No. 23-cr-80101 (S.D. Fla. June 8, 2023)	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552	2, 10
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
Freedom of Information Act, Pub. L. No. 89-487, 80 Stat. 250 (July 4, 1966)	10

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 600.9(c).....	5
---------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Pet. Writ Mandamus, 25-13400 (11th Cir. Sept. 30, 2025)	6, 10
